MO 157-2627 DOg: kws
l 1

RE: JOSEPH M. PRITCHETT

On April 11, 1968, GILMER P, STAFFORD, United
States Coast Guard, Alexandria, Virginia, advised that he
had served in the United States Navy aboard the USS Alan
M. Sumner with JOSEPH M. PRITCHETT who was described as
26-27 years of age at present, blond sandy hair, receding
hairline, blue or green eyes, 5'9", 160 pounds, oval face
and prominent ears. He reportedly is from Montgomery,
Alabama. STAFFORD sald that he feels that PRITCHETT
resembles the artist's conception of the killer of MARTIN:
‘LUTHER KING.. ! :

On the date of April 13, 1968, the flles of the
Navy Personnel Records Center, St. Louis, Missouri, reflected
that JOSEPH MALLOY PRITCHETT, Navy Serial Number 5ﬁo 8u4-40,
served on active duty with the United States Navy! from
November 17, 1959, to August 27, 1963, when honorably dis-
charged., His parents were Mr, and Mrs. JOSEPH A. PRITCHETT,
261 South Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama.

It is noted that JOSEPH MALLOY PRITCHETT, 261
South Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama, was interviewed in
connection with another matter on August 24, 1964. At that
time 1t was determined that he was employed as a policeman
with the Montgomery Police Department. In addition, the
following descriptive and background data was obtained on
hims

Race White

Sex Male

Date of Birth |

Height 5197

Weight 165 pounds

Eyes Hazel

‘Hair Blond

Marital Status Single

Military Service United States Navy
November, 1959, to
August 27, 1963

/57’?57”‘

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED

APR1 81968

FBlI— MOBILE

e~

o
t

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MO 157-2627
2

The following investigation was conducted by
Special Agent DAN O, STEPHENS:
\

The Montgomery City Directories for the years
1964 to 1968 list only one JOSEPH M, PRITCHETT. The 1964
directory Lists JOSEPH M, PRITCHETT, 261 South Boulevard,
Montgomery, as being a police officer with the Montgomery
Police Department. The 1968 directory lists JOSEPH M.
PRITCHETT, 608 Belvedere Street, Montgomery, as being a
Trooper, Alabama Highway Patrol. 4

Ma jor JOHN CLOUD (National Academy), Chief,
Alabama Highway Patrol, advised on April 12, 1968, that
JOSEPH MALLOY PRITCHETT, 608 Belvedere Street, Moﬂtgomery,
is still assigned to the Montgomery Station, Alabai’ma
Highway Patrol. He further advised that Trooper PRITCHETT

was formerly employed by the Montgomery Police Department.

CILOUD stated that hils records reflect that
PRITCHETT was on duty March 29, 1968, from 3:00 p.m.,, to
11:00 p.m. and was not on duty March 30, 1968. He was on
duty April 4, 1968, from 3:00 p.m. to 12:00 p.m.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4/18,/68

AIRTEL L ATRMAIL

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P)
MURKIN

CR
(00: | MEMPHIS)

JOSEPH M, PRITCHETY
NONTGOMERY, AIABAMA

Re WPO teletype to Bureau, 8:34 p.m,, 4/11/68,
suggesting JOSEPH M, PRITCHETT, Montgomery, Ala,, as a
possible suspect,

Enclosed for Memphis are twenty-five (25);
coples of an insert reflecting lnvestigation at Montgomery,
including identification of JOSEPH MALIOY PRITCHETT,) 608
Blevedere, St., Montpgomery, an Alabama State Trooper) who
was detefmined to have been on duty at Hontgomery, 3,/29/68
and 4/4/68, :

Accordingly no further investigation 1s bgilng
made concerning PRITCHEDT, "

emphis (Encs 25)
lobile

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBT NEY ORLS
1044PY URGENT 4-19-62 CDC

TO MOBILE

FROM: NEW ORLEANS 157-10673.

MURKIN. - .
“ I

LEOVARD SPFARS, FORNTR EAST BATON RQUSE PARISH sq? IFF'S
DEFUTY, ADVISED THAT AT APPROXIMATELY FIGHT FORTYFIVE PM,
FOUR NINETEFY SIXTYEIGHT, ME PULLED UP BESIDE KESYASEN
BEARTYG sszvgstTéE:ngmq 1LICENSE Tuies °NE SEVEN Two Tugi*
¥ HEADING SOUTHERLY DIREGTION AIRTINZ HIGHWAY, BALO“ ROUGE,
SPEARS ADVISED THAT DRIVER OF VOLKESYAGEN LOOKED VERY WUCH
LIKE PHOTOSRAPY OF SUBJECT WMICH HE HaD TORN FROY BATGN ROUGE
NEUSPAPER PREVIOUS DATE AND ¥AS CARRYING TN FRONT SEAT -
OF HIS CAR. HE CLOSELY OBSERVED DRIVER OF VOLKESWAGEN WMEN
BOTH AT RED LIGHT OV ATRLINE NIGHWAY. DRIVER PUT HAND UP
BESINE FACE IN WWAT APPEARED TO BF EFFORT TO BLOCK SPEARS VIEY.
SPEARS STATED WE PARTICULARLY NOTED THE THIN LONT NOZE AND
SQUINTY EYES. THE WAY WAS.NFATLY DRESSED AND APPEARED TO 3E

i
A3QUT THIRTYFIVE YEARS OF AGE. ]

MOBILE CHECK AND DETERMINE IF ANY REPORT OF STOLEM, DETER-

. MINE QYNER OF VEMICLE IN EFFORT TO ELIMINATE DRIVER m’

) . il
VOLKES‘MGE'}} AS LOOK ALIKE OF RAY,., AIRMAIL COPY YO MEMPHIS.

. . R o ,) ‘! -~ '7 o ’;, K
ARMED AND DANGEROUS, - . WA :
, i SV | searcep . ,
a (l '

v W\f" SERIALIZED

FBl \MOB;,LE
it

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PRI wIAMI C ] | @

1159PY¥ TMMEDIATE 4-19-5% LLD

|
TC ALL SACSEXCEPT KANSAS CITY, ANCHORAGE, HONOLHLU AMDdSAM JUAN
’ (. AN

MESSAGE RELAY PLAN
FROM DIRECTOR 5P

RN
e

=

. §
// av v
’ : Lo f i
JAMES EARL RAY, AKA, EARL khd."; W, Co. YERRON, EARL JAWES, .
. R i VIO ;?G'I,Qé; " . -~
JAMES MC BRIDE, JAMES CONNER, JAMES WALTOW, JAMES WALYON, JIM
. A . )

- FUBITIVE; UFAC. - p4BBERY FIRST, BUFILE 88-41730, 00: KANSAS

- \
MURKIN,., (QQe  MEMPHIS, '
“_‘ *\L'\

CITY, KC FILE 220449: DETERMINED TODAY BY BUREAU T0 BE IDENTICAL

WITY ERIC STARVO 'GALT, AGAINST WHOM FEDERAL COMPLAINT 'FILED APRIL
SEVENTEEN LAST IN CONNECTION WITH FATAL SHOOTING COF Dé. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR . : i

i

JAYMES EARL RAY, INMATE, ¥ISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY, JEFFERSON
PEN APRIL T#0 TYREE, SIXTY-SEVEN INVESTIZATION

TFD RAY CONCEALED HIMSELF IN A BREAD BOX AND ESGAPED
TRUCK ¥AKING DELIVERY TO AN AUXILIARY FARM. RAY WAS éEK NG TWENTY
I}
YEARS ON CHARSE OF ARMED ROBBERY - FIRST DEGREE AND FOR OPERATING A

i
W

VEMICLE WITHOUT OWNER'S CONSENT. 0N JULY TYWENTY , SI¥TY-SEVEN,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO , ' ’ y
’ H

FEDERAL COMRLAINT Ay T”OPIZED BY AlUSA UILLIAM A. !ITC%E , WESTERN

i
A
1
5C
l
CITY, M0., CHARGING RAY WITH VIOLATION TITLE EIGUTTEV,JSVPTIOV ONE

DISTRICT 0F MISSOQURI, KANSAM VITY, MO., FILED BEFORE U JE?FHRS?N

7ERO SEVEN THREE, USC, WARRANT ISSUED. ‘ ﬁ
INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN CONDUCTED BY CHICAGO; SPRzﬁeFIELD, ST.
LOUIS, AND KANSAS CITY OFFICES IN UNPRODUCTIVE EFFORT #o LOCATE THIS
FUGITIVE. XANSAS CITY IS INSTITUTING A FULL AND COMPLﬁTE
REINVESTIGATION IN AN EFFORT T0 DEVELGOP BACXGROUND DATA% RELATIVES,

AND ASSOuIATES OF SUBJECT, WHO NIGHT BL IN A POSITIOV Tk AJSIST I

HIS LOCATION.
IN THIS CONNECTION, JAMES EARL RAY AND WALTER TERRX RIFE ON

MARCH SEVEN, FIFTY-FIVE, BURGLARIZED THE U. S. POST OFRICE aT
KELLERVILLE, ILL., AND STOLE SIXTY-SIX BLANK U. S. Pésﬁ%L_MONEm
ORDERS WHICH THEY PASSED DURING WARCH, FIFTY-FIVE, IN NUNEROUS
STATES, WITH THE RESULT THAT BOTH WERE SENTENCED IN U. sln Cuy
KANSAS CITY, MO., ON JULY ONE, FIFTY-FIVE, T0 usP, LEAVEMWORTq

’ i

END PAGE TWO

|t

|

.Itﬂ

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KANSAS. SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEN DESCRIBED AS 4 LONER AND' RIFE

APPARENTLY IS ONE OF HIS FEY CLOSE ASSOCIATES, SbSSTSTIMG POSSIRILITY
[

THEY COULD HAVE 3EEN ASSOCIATES IN MURDER OF DR. KING, AND
INVESTI GATION ALSO IUOT TUTED IN KANSAS CITY AIRTEL
MARCH ELEVEN LAST TO DEVELOP BAKGROUND INFOC RE

HI¥ FOR INTERVIEYW. THIS INVESTIGATICN SHOULD ALSO

ZX F)TTrU ToDAY, IT BEING NOTED RIFE AND RAY HAVE BACLGRGUHD HISTORY

IN THE QUINCY, ILL.,” AREA.
PHOTOS COF JAMES EARL RAY AND
FORMARDED AMSD To 3UREAU AND ALL CFFICES.
FOLLOWING * DESCRIPTIOY OF JAMES EARL RAY AS FURNISHED BY F2I

IDENTIFICATICON 7 SICON UMDER FBI NO, THREE 7ERO SIX FGUR FOUR THRE

A: YHITE MALE, D03

 D£cATUR, QUINCY OR ALTOV, ILL.: APPROXIMATELY FIVE FEET TEN:
SEVEN FOUR L35., IN SEPTEYBER SIXTY-SIX; RUDDY coMPLExfoM:
BROWN HARI: MEDIUM BUILD: OCCUPATIONS LAZORER AND '
YARKS--SMALL SCAR ON CENTER OF FOREMEAD AND SCAR IN PALY OF RIGHT HAWD,
A

ADDRESSES--ST. LOUIS, ¥0., MARCH SI¥TY, THO ZERO ONE FIVE PARK,

T. LOUIS, ¥0., OCTOBER FIFTYNINE 3 AUINCY, TLL., JULY-FIFTY-FIVE,
MARCH FIFTY-FIVE, AND APRIL FIFTY: HOTEL QUINCY, @UI%C%.

END PAGE THREE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



g%

mfﬁ ‘?iﬁc‘w ELres F‘f\; %""-‘2 RIS BT e s

ONE TWO I I ONE TWO I I ONE SE

i

PAGE FOUR

ILL., MARCYH FIFTY-FIVE; VICTOR HOTEL, QUINCY, ILL., A

EIGHT FIVE THREE VEST FULLERTON, CHICAGO, ILL., MAY F]

ZERQ FIVE ALBY STREET, ALTOM, ILL., JULY FIFTY-&SE.

|
%

|

SIX ONE THREE ONE ONE ZER?
. . (
. MILITARY RECORD-—%

M QVER M, NINE OVER FOUR, U OVER ¥, 000 OVER 101, \TWEL

OVER TWELVE, NCIC FPC--0ONE

VEN.,

SN ONE SIX ONE SIX THREE ONE TW0O NINE, ENLISTED U. S.

| | |
FORTY-SIX, AT EAST. ST. Loyis, ILL., AND SERVED ON ACTI

DECEMBER TWENTY-THREE, FORTY-EIGHT, AT WHICH TIME GIVE

DISCHARGE AS PRIVATE FIRST CLASS AT CAMP KILMER, N. J.

‘ ’ |
0F INEPTNESS AND LACK oF ADAPTABILITY FOR MILITARYS ERV
|
{

ALSO INDICATE H? RW”EIVVD TRLQTWFNT FOR GONORRHEA AN
A MEMBER OF THE MILITARY.

FOLLOWING IS A DESCRIPTION OF WALTER TERRY RIFE,

k
)
I

END PAGE. FOUR

RCH FIFTY-FIVE:

FTY-TWOs EIGHT

FPC--SIXTEEN,

c
L
VE, REF NINE

7ZERO ONE TWO

AMES EARL RAY, .

!ARMY FEBRUARY

VE DUTY UNTIL
N GENERAL

, BY REASON
ICE. RECORDS

D ISYPHILIS WHILE

FRT NO.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




f.{m,‘:_.@waﬂ?:-ﬂ-,,»w;,( B L RN
T

"PAGE FIVE ' .

4

FOUR FIVE FIVE EIGHT SEVEN SIX SIX, AS OBTAINED FROM'{

LEAVENWORTH: WHITE MALE, AGE FORTY-FOUR,_DOB‘

FIVE FEET NINE AND ONE HMALF, ONE SIX ONE|

HATR, EYES BLUE GRAY.
KANSAS CITY
TELETYPE AND TELEPHONE FOLLOWED UP BY TELETYPE QON?IR%ATION.
ALL LEADS MUST BE COVERED WITHIN TWENTY-FOUR HOURS WITH BUREAU,
KANSAS CITY, AND MEMPHIS BEING KEPT ADVISED, BY APPROPJIATE
CONMUNICATION OF PERTINENT DEVELOPMENTS.
SUGGEST, BUREAU WAKE IMMEDIATE COMPARISON OF ANY UATENT
FINGERPRINTS DEVELOPED DURING KING INVESTISATION WITH |THOSE
OF WALTER TERRY RIFE TO DETERMINE,IF IDENTICAL. :
AIR MAIL COPIES SENT ANCHORAGE, HONOLULU AND SAN;JUAM._
LEGAT MEXICO CITY AND OTTAWA ADVISED. .|
SUBJECT RAY HAS BFEN CONVIGTED OF ROBBERY WITH DEADLY
WEAPQN, HAS BEEN CONFINED IN STATE HOSPITAL, FULTON, 0., TN

'SIXTY-SIX, AND SHOULD BD CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROI

P /

MOBILE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



°

WANTED

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

ERIC STARVO GALT ... .....
. - FBI No. 405,942 G

s

Photograph taken 1968 ‘ & : Photograph 'Itaken 1968
(eyes drawn by artist) '

Aliases: Harvey Lowmyer, John Willard

DESCRIPTION

"Age: 36, born July 20, 1931 (not supported by birth records) L
Height: 5’8” to 5’11~ Eyes: i Blue or hazel
Weight: 160 to 175 pounds Complexion: = Medium
Build: : Medium Race: ! White
Hair: Brown, possibly cut short .

Occupation: - Has claimed employment as seaman ‘ ~ -
Remarks: Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; allegedly

attended dance instruction school; has reportedly completed course
in bartending.

<
¢ B

UTION K
- - it A-MURNKR WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS
ER 0ot § 2 FEXTREMELY DANGEROUS,

WL

o~

¥}

i
A Federal warrant was issued on : “
.. _ ! April 17, 196 — ) ) )
Spiring to interfere with a Constitutiona] Right 08f,::1at Sirmingham, Alabans, clarging Galt with con-

citizen  (Title 18:, U. S. Code,"‘Sect;ion 241).

IF YOU H 7 |
LOCAL FSIVEFI;’:EEINFTOERLFApﬂg:Ec:m:::'s"iNTnmfnpERSO"’ PLEASE NOTIFY ME OR CONTACT YOUR
iy i DRES 3
: SES OF ALL%FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.
|

i W
| DIRECTO o o

o5 ' | FEDERALRVREAU OF INVESTIGATION . ,
R R | - “UNITED STATES.DEPARTME} STICR |
" Wanted F1 o TES.DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. ! |: |
o, pfﬂeN,Flygeé’S“? o .~ ' WASHINGTON, D. C. ‘20535 ' . TICE; -‘
, | i . ¥ TELEPHONE{M,}, NATIONAL 8-7117 - | i i 1

| : e
| 1 | A
L ',‘;‘! L e

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

i




CITY ' BUILDING TELEPHONE

New York 12207 nd
ﬁig%g%hggggmﬁew Mexico 87101 4303 Federal Office Bu_lld_lng CHapel 7-1555
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 275 Peachtree Street, N. E. JAckson 1-3900
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 408 U. S. Post Office Building Lexington 9 -6700
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 Room 1400 - 2121 Building T 82207711
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building RIchmond 2-5533
BUFFALO, New York 14202 400 U. S. Court House Building 856-7800
BUTTE, Montana 59701 400 Thornton Building o 792-2304
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building _ 333-4126
CHICAGO, Illinois 60604 Room 905, U. 8. Court House & Federal Office Bldg. 431-1333
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 415 U._S. Pogt Office & Court House Building 421-4310
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 3005 Federal Office Building 599-1400
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 1529 Hampton Street ' .252_1911
DALLAS, Texzas 75201 Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street Riverside 1-1851
Bglrgg?f Cﬁgi?:;n 8: 20% ‘ 913 Federal Building & U.- S._ Court House Woodward 5-2323

. EL PASO, Texas 7990£ ' fJ 1202 U. 8. Court House Building 533-7451
HONOLULU, Hawaii 9 206 Dillinghan Building 50546
HOUSTON, Texas 7700 6015 Federal 3uilding & U. 8. Court House ~ Capitol 8-1414
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 1221 North Pemsylvania Street o , 6398415

- JACKSON Mis’sissippi ' Room 800 - Frst Federal Savings Building 948-5000
.JACKSON,VILLE Flori 414 U. S. Cout House & Post Office Building 355-1401
KANSAS CITY, Missour 707 U. S. Cout House Building Baltimore 1-8100
KNOXVILLE, Tennesse 617 Walnut Stret, Southwest 5249721
LAS VEGAS " Nevada 8 Room 2-011 Fderal Office Building 385-1281

* LITTLE ROCK, Arkansié 215 U. S. PosOffice Building FR 2-3157
LOS ANGELES, California 1340 West 6thitreet Hubbard 3-3551
LOUISVILLE i(entucky 40202 Room 701, Bak of Louisville Building 583-3941
MEMPHIS Tennessee 38103 ! ) 841 Fe:fieral Cice Building 525-7373
MIAMIL Fiorida 33137 @:) 3801 BlscaynfB’ou}evard 379-2421
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin - 53202 4O 735 U. S. Po= ‘ff»"’;:e, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 2'76~4684
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 ™. 392 Federal B | Federal 9-7861
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 t\: 520 Federali ' N 438-3674
NEWARI,( New Jersey 07101 S U. S. Post C'g Court Hogse Building 622-5613
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 ©O 510 The Truig n87-1217
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 3 701 Loyola /cgg 522-4671
NEW YORK, New York 10021 201 East 69tref@e o Lehigh 5-7700
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 420 U. S. Ppfigice & Court House Building 625-1631
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 5104 N. Fras sfreet Victor 27471

Nebraska 68102 _

gg&i%ELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 g LOcust 3 -5300
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013' 15999 Crestwooe“gl- 5250%)10
ggggﬁﬁSHbizzrfﬂggég 423 U. S. C¢ House Building 994-4181
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 200 West G §treet 644-2631
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 2020 J Stree‘; u : 441-1975
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 2704 Federal yding Chestnut 1-5357
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 3203 Federal King Elgtn 57501
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 433 Fec.ieral Bung CA 5-6741
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 450 Golden Gatqenue, Box 360 552-2155
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 Pan Am Bldg., ) Ponce deLeon Ave. 765-6000
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 5401 Paulsen Stt 354-9911
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 1015 Seconq Av? Main 2-0460
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701 421 South Sixth iet ] o 522-9675
TAMPA, Florida 33602 Room 610, Fed!Office Building 228-7661
WASHII\%GTON, D. C. 20535 506 Old Post OiiBuﬂdmg 393-7100

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent ;iarge at the above address. (1/12/68)

8

=

186
EBI<=MOBILE

BR

502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 465-7551

' Room 18218, Federal Office Building 222-5981"

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

r




P

|
A '

ﬁ INDICATED RAY CONCEALED HIMSELF IN A BREAD BOX AND

& TRUCK MAKING DELIVERY TG AN AUXILIARY FARM,.

IMMEDIATE 4-15-88 LLD

ALL SACSEXCEPT KANSAS CITY, ANCHORAGE,
MESSAGE RELAY PLAN

FROM DIRECTOR 5P

A

[
©

|
MURKIN. 0O MEMPHIS,

L

JANES EARL RAY, AKA. EARL JAWES RAY,
lsamzs we BRIDE, JAMES O'CONNER,JANES WALTON, JAMES U
i FUSITIVE; UFAC - ROBBERY FIRST, BUFILE 88-41730.. DO:
(CITY, KC FILE 88-94493; DETERMINED TéDAY 3y BUREAU T0)

g
L COMPLAIN

[WITH ERIC STARVO GALT, AGAINST WHDN FFDV

'SEV&MTEEQ lAbT IN CONNECTION WITH YATAL SHOOTING OF

,%LUTHER KING JR.

n
1

: : {
INMATE, MISSOURI STATE PENITENT

JAMES EARL RAY,

HONOLULU A

¥. C. HERRON, E

DR.

N

ND CSAN JUAN

ARL JA¥ES,
ALYON, JIM
01K ANS AS

.19

RE IDENTICAL

T FILED APRIL
MARTIN

1ARY, JEFFERSON

' CITY, MO., ESCAPED PEN APRIL TWO THREE, SIXTY-SEVEN

|
e

RAY WAS

YEARS ON CHARGE OF ARMED ROSBERY - FIRST DEGREE AND

A VEHICL

E WITHOUT OWNFER'S CONSENT. ON JULY TYENTY,

END PAGE ONE

INVESTIGATION

'SCAPED FROY .

SERVING TWENTY
FOR OPERATING

SIXTY-SEVEN,

SEB)

SEARCHED

_iNDEXED
ALIZED FILED

APR "0 1968

EBl—MOBILE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




PAGE TYO
l .
FEDPRAL uOMPLAIMT AUTHORIZED BY AUSA WILLIAM A, KITCHEN, WESTERN '
DIDT?ICT OF MISSOU?I KANSAS CcIiTY, MO., FLLED BEFORE|USC, JFFFFRSQN 1

FITY, MGO., CHAQGI%“ RQY WITH VIOLATIGV TITHA EIGHTEEY, SECTION ONF
ZERO SEVEN THREE, USC. - WARRANT ISSUED, : \

INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN CONDUCTED BY CHICAGO, SPRINGFIELD, ST,

Jd
1
L
|

- i
LOUIS, AND KANSAS CITY OFFICES IN UNPRODUCTIVE EFFORT TO LOCATE THIS

FUGITIVE. KANSAS CITY IS INSTITUTING A FULL AND COMPLDTE
REINVESTIGATION IN AW EFFORT T0 DEVELOP RACKSROUND DATA, RELATIVES,
_IAND ASSOCIATES OF. “UBJF T, WHO NMIGHT BE IN A POSITION TO ASSIST 1N
' IS LOCATION.

!

IN THIS CONNECTION, JAMES EARL RAY AND VALTER TERRY RIFE ON
'MARCH SEVEN, FIFTY-FIVE, BURGLARIZED THE U. S. POST PFFICE AT
KELLERVILLE, ILL., AND STOLE SIXTY-SIX BLANK U. S. PgSTAL MONEY
JORDERS WHICH THEY PASSED DURING MARCM, FIFTY-FIVE, IN NUWEROUS

i

ISTATFS, WITH THE RESULT THAT B0OTH WERE SENTENCED IN H.S.D.F

lxqufs CITY, %0., ON JULY ONE, FIFTY-FIVE, TO US®, LEAVENWORTH,

gz TYWO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KANSAS ., ' SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEN DESCRIBED AS A'IONER AN%

i . .
APPARENTLY . IS ONF OF HIS FEW CLOSE AS:OUIATES SUGBEST

THEEY COULD HAVE BEFN ASSOCTIATES-IN WJ DER OF DR. KING
INVESTIGATION ALSO INSTITUTED "IN KAWSAS CITyY AIRTEL.T
IAPC' ELEVEN LAST TC DEVELOP BACKGROUND INFO RE RI

{Iﬂ POP INTﬁRUTFW THT“vTMVESTIGATIOM SHOULD ALSO REIREC

RIFE

, AND
SPRINGFIELD

FE &ND TG LOCATE

ING POSSIBILITY

QVERED AND

|
VXPEDTTVD TO?AY, IT BtING NOTED RIFE AND RAY HAVE BACKGROUND HISTORY

IN THE QUINCY, ILL., AREA, " PMOTOS OF JAMES EARL
FORQARDFD AMSD TC BURFAU AND ALL OFFICES, |

RAY AND WALTER TH)

e
FOLLOWING IS DESCRIPTION OF JAMES EARL RAY AS FURNISHED BY F3I

l

ﬁDhNTIpILATION DIVISION UNDER FBI NO. THREE ZERO SIX F

A: YHITE MALE, DOB

OUR FOUR THREE

eT

[

ECATUR, QUIN”Y OR ALTON. ILL.s APPROXIMATELY FIVE FEET‘TEN; ONE

D
it o i
S

I
VEN FGUR 1B5., IN SEPTEMBER SIXTY-SIXs; RUDDY COMPLEXIONs BLUE EYES:

_3_ __w__

vy ‘D

*-?

LOUIS, MO., OCTORER FIFTYNINE; QUINCY, ILL., JULY
h
&ND PAGE THREE

R

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

MARCH FIFTY-FHVE, 'AND APRIL FIFTYj HOTEL QUINCY, QUINCY.

ROWN HARI; MEDIUM BUILD; OCCUPATIONS LABORER AND BAKERs SCARS AND
PKS--SVALL SCAR OV CENTER OF FOREHEAD AMD SCAR IN PALYM OF RIGHT

DRESSLS--DT LoUis, MO., MARCH SIXTY, TWO ZERO ONE FIVE‘PARK,

FIFTY-FIVE,"

HAND




} ‘ , o E
1LL., MARGH FIFTY-FIVE; VICTOR HOTEL, QUINCY, ILL., MARCH FIFTY-FIVE; 4
‘ i . .

4T FIVE THREE WEST FULLERTON, CHICAGO, ILL., MAY RIFTY-TWO: ETSHT

éo FIVE ALBY STREET, ALTON, ILL., JULY FIFTY-ONE, |FPC--SIXTFEN,

M OVER M, NINE CVER FAOUR, U OVER W, 000 OVER Ie1, TWELVE, REF NINE

]
1

OVER TWELVE. N”I” FPC--0ONE SIX ONE THREE OME ONE ZERO ZERO ONE T¥OQ

'OVE Tyo I 1 ONE TWO I T QJV SE EN. MILITARY RECORD-#JAMES EARL RAY,

.SQ OWE SIX ONE SIX THREE ONE’ TWO “I“ ENLISTED U. Se QVY FEBRUARY
FORTY -SIXy AT EAST ST, LﬂJiS, I1.L., AND SERVED ON AC&IVE DUTY UNTIL
i

DECEMBER TUENTY-THREE, FORTY rI"‘HT, AT WYICH TIME. GIVEN GENERAL

;DTSCHAR?E AS PRIVATE FIRST CLASS AT CAMP KILMER, N. Jo, BY REASON

"OF INEPTNESS QND LACK OF ADAPTABILITY FOR MILITARVSZDUICE. RECORDS:

EALSO INDICATE HE RECEIVED TREATMENT FOR GONORRHEA AND SYPHILIS WHILE
: ’ . { )

n WEMBER OF THE MILITARY. ?
1‘

FOLLOWINS IS A DESCRIPTION CF WALTER TERRY-RIF%,_FBI NO.

;END PAGE FOUR

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

¢l
LR



FOUR FIVE FIVE EI HT SEVEN SIX 5IX, AS ORTAINED FROM|!

FILES OF JQP,

Pt

LEAVENWORTH:

WHITE MALE, AGE FDRT FOUR, DOB

EET NINE AND ONE -HALF,

FIVE F ONE

';C

EYES BLUE GRAY. &

1
HAIR,

‘-
T

KANSAS CITY'IS SETTING QUT ALL PERTINEVT IEADC T{

" TELETYPE AND TELLPHONF FOLLOWED UP BY TELVTYDF "PNFIF

.%Ld LEADS MUST BE COVnQFD WITHIN TWENTY- FOUR qOURS W1

KANSAS CITY, AND. MEMPHIS BEING KEPT ADVISED .BY APPROF
COMMUNICATION OF PERTINENT DEVELOPMENTS,

SUGGEST BUWWQU MAKE IMM&DTATE “QWPARISbM-OF ANY,

]
: } INGERPRINTS DEV ELOPED DURING KIine IMVESTTQATI@M WITH

oF MALTER TERRY'RIFE TO DETERMINE‘IF IDENTICAL.

LEGAT MEXICO CITY AND OTTAWA ADVISED
SSJECI;RAY HA5S BEEN CONVICTED OF ROBBERY WITQ DE

1 ' .
?EAPON, HAS BEEN CONFINED IN STATE HOSPITAL, FULTON,

IXTY-SIX, AND &
‘ \

¥

‘-P_>

ORR: 'TYREE

PAGE

FIRST PARA 24D

JAMES 'EARL RAY AND WALTER RXXXXXX TERRY RIFE ARE BEIN

INKCH

'B1 JKSN MISS
Jn RoH
F%I JACKSVLE "
FRT TANPA .
1 LPB

FBI - MOBILE
Nb wHD -

F3I NEY ORLS

1 CLR

SIX ONE:

AIR MAIL COPIES SENT ANCHORAGE, HONOLULU AND SAN &

‘HOULQ RE CGNSIDERED/ARMED AND DANGEROU

TO LAST LINE SHD REA

LRS., BROWN

DAY BY
MATION.

T4 BUREAU,
RIATE

IATENT
THOSF

) PHOTOS OF

d
1
L
i

/

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




MAY 1862 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAGC (157-2627) DATE:  1,/19/68
SA DAN ©
SUBJECT: MURIILN

on 4/16/63, NORMAN PHIPPS, Montgomery Music Co., Inc., Mont-
gomery, Ala. telephonically advised as follows:

At noon 4/13/68, he was having lunbh at Susie's Drive-in,
West ' Fairview Ave., liontgomery, and he observed a white male
sitting at the lunch counter who strongly resembled the artists
conception drawing of the individual inv.lved in captioned case.
This individual was drinking coffee at that time. He appeared
to be about 30-34 years old, 5'8", sandy hair, receding hair-
line.,” He also bore a ”silly” grin on his face most of the time.

. When this individual left the drive-in, he was in a compact
car, Amerzcan make, not further identified, bearing 1968 Alabama
license #3-41901,

. He has never seen this individual before,

‘The following investigation was conducted telephonically
by the writer at Montgomery, Ala. on same date.:

FRANCES JONES, MotorB Vehicle Division, Ala. Dept. of Reven-
ue, advised that 1568 license #3-L190L was_issued 11/8/67 to JAMES
A. DAVI3, 3702 Dugquesne Dr., Montgomery, Ala. for a 1966 Valiant,

4 dr., VIN VH:1D62503586.

ViSTA GOINS, Driver's License Division, Ala, DP3, advised that
she was unable to locate a record for above individual, She stated
that a daue of birth would be necessary before an accuratce check

could be completed.

uurrenr Montgomery City Jirectory reflects that
wife ?IANA, resides 3702 Duquesne Dr., Montgomery, ahd Lhat
employed as sales manager, Kirby Vacumn Cleaner Go.,

Cn A/lS/Go, PHIPES telephonically advised that he has seen
photo of GALT in local newspaper and that the man he observed
4/13/68 does not resemble him, He stated that the man he seg }o,
Qeflpliely not identical with GALT. L2 D 2

| SEARSH.D _'A.._,_ 1;xt£Xcu
in view of foregoing, no further investigation bevnﬁ‘bbn&uut@

"in this regard. i

5010-108-01

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-35 (Rev. 5-22-64)

]
I
.« . o>
{
t

FBI
Date:  1/18/68
PLAIN TEXT :

.+ Transmit the following in
{Type in plaintext or code)

ATRTETL

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44938861)
FROM: SAC, NEW YoRK'(u4-1609)

SUBJECT :  MURKIN
| CIVIL RIGHTS
(00: MEMPHIS)

‘ ReBlrmlnvham teletype to the Director dated
L/17/68 with copies for Atlanta, Houston, Jackson,
Memphis, Mobile, New York and which pertalns to THOMAD
"JOSEPH COX,

Enclosed for Newark are tWo copies of
referenced teletype.

on 4/18/68, Mr. RUDY.J. MAYER, Accountant,
American Bulk Carriers, 711 Third Avenue, New York, New York,
stated to SA FRANCIS L, CASHIN that THOMAS JOSEPH '
COX sailed on the SS "Kent" which left Houston, Texes,
on 4/28/6(, went to Bombay, India and was there from 6/7/67
to 6/22/67, and returned to Destrehan, Louisiana
on 8/1/67. He has no record of COX since then.

3- Bureau
2- Memphis (44-1987
"~ 2- Newark (Encls. 2
1- Atlanta (INFO)
‘2--Houston
I3 Jackson (INFO)
Mobile INFOZ :
BlrmlnvhaTuf 4617§0 (INFO) ’
1~ New York {~-1609
: /5/%2 -5
FLC:jmr ' ;7 lhmxm ;Z
(15) . . : ; {hm“-J ﬁiﬂ&gﬁﬁw
‘ ' 1500

MUB]

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



- NY 4&-1609

. "On 4/27/67, COX gave his address ‘as Hotel
De George, Houston, Texas,

COX was described as follows in MAYER's

records:
‘Naﬁe: THQMAS»JOSEPH 1610).¢
Book or Cert: #Z-976491-d3
Rating: , 'Abie Seaman -
‘Date Began: 'Apfil,27,<1967
Place Began: Houston, Texas

Social
Security #: \

Citizenship: USA
Birﬁhplaée;'} New Jersey
Birthdate:' [.
SR
6ro"

- 205 poﬁnds '
Brown “
Blue
Complexion fair
Next of Kin:  Mother - Mrs. ANNA COX
. 206 Mill Road, Sommerdale,

New Jersey

-2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NY 44-1609

LEADS:
HOUSTON

AT HOUSTON, TEXAS: Check at Hotel De George
for COX as Set out in referenced teletype.

NEWARK

AT _SOMMERDALE, NEW JFRSEY: Intérview COX's
mothe®r for information requested in referenced '
teletype. :

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SLA N
Treny, 4 / L7488

AT 3

a2k *{L ermr of the 15,9 RO
2/E0/62, Tho leedtina F

o Dalveoton.dr 3("&&"! L f";’:i'l

narmad u.f“llf’ Thaard and,. fovties cher ity s:?.r\m;‘ Hemben

Tirst nine of PIOUART unnm CelARER mATTAMMIR o docial

Munbag! '

.'2?‘2":” G that 18 WRIIRTTH AmILe ﬁp.c:,i.nf.‘vrfv*éwaﬁ?
- y 4t conies

vE?T.iA,'qof'-‘ -5 o
For ths rarticulap
{({‘ }:’qutl ) " W "l ;« ¥ 't""'
‘,;utml “':'k:;e:;]’ oty gl ?U
i . .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI CHICASBD

A19PM URGENT 4/20/88 JLS

TO MOBILE (44~ >, WENPMIS (44-19g87), NEW ORLEANS (lﬁﬂ 1067%)

AND SPRIVGFIELD (44-581) !

¢
|

- FRO¥ CHICAGO (44-1114) 3P :
|
|
|
h
o
RE SPRINGFIELD TEL TO MEW ORLEANS  AND CHYICAGO APRIL

MURKIN. CR,

NINETEEN LAST, RE JOSEPHY CLAYTON MONTAGNE (LOOK-AL TKES .

FOR IMFORMATION WMOBILE, INFORMATION RECEIVED FR0¢ JACKS O
DIVISION APRIL NINETEEM LAST THAT PASCAGQULA, YISS _‘} , STOPPED
INDIVIDUAL ORLWING WHITE CORVAIR BEARING SIXTY '

RIVER IDENTIFIED

MONTAGNE AC PANIED BY ANOTHER WHTTE ”Q‘“ I0F

DETERMINED, MONTAGNE INDICATED HE WAS A MUSICIQI A‘DVOT*VD

PERSON INVDICATED HE ¥WAS A SEAMAN AND THEY WERE 30TH H JARING FOR

NEYW ORLEANS.

OFFICEH WHO STOPPED INDIVIDUALS SATD MONTAGNT RESEWBLED

)

PHOTC OF GALT AND AFTER HEARING A DESCRIPTION COF Jﬁ‘"g EARL RAY

4AVING 5CAR IN MIDDLE OF FOREHEAD, YE BELIEVED VO”TAGPF MIGHT
END PAGE ONE <
. N
[

SEARCHED I ND—E‘XTJ%
.SERIALIZE .,!_?.,.FILED )

(B

lii.Pj\ < U idu(:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 1417



PACE TWO CG 44-1114

3E RAY AS HE RECALLE? MONTAGNE HAVING SUCH A SCAR., NOI FU

DE S RIPTIQ% %VATLABLF OoN VQWTQG"T OR OTHER -PERSON,
AUTC RES ISTRQTTOM RECORDS, DPQI“3 IELD, REVEAL NI

. S;XTY EIGHT ILL. LICENSE D G THREE ONE'ZER@ MINE R=ZGIS

‘TQ RAYMOND HILLBURN, SIX ZERO THREE NINE NORTH RIDGE, C

HICAGO,

IIL., FOR A NINETEEN FIFTY SIX DODGE, FOUR DOOR, VIN THREE TYO -

Twn THREE THREE OWE THREE NIWE., AUTO REGISTRATION AND

LI”FMSE CHECKS RE MOMTAGNE NEGA&IVE. l |
DRIVERS LICENSE RECORDS RE HILLBURN DEscéIBE HIM

RAYMOND MITCHEL HILLBURN, RECENT ADDRESS OﬂE‘TWO FIVE

LELAND,;CHICAGO,‘ILL., D08 :]FIVE FEET T

ONE SIXTY FIVE POUNDS, BROWN MAIR, BLUE EYES, DRIVERS |

DRIVERS

'MUFBER H FOUR ONE GIY SEVEN THREE THREE FOUR ZERC ONE RIGHT S

b%SPEMDLD SINCE MARCH TEN LAST. ‘
MARTA HILLBURN, FORMER WIFE OF RAYMOND HILLBURN,

SEVEN ZERO ZERO MAGNOLIA, CHICAGO, ILL., ADVISED INSTA

DATE THAT HILLBURN PURCHASED WHITE CORVAIR CONVERTIBLE
MODEL UNKNOWN, APPROXIMATELY TWO WEEKS AGO AND DEPARTED
'FOR ALABAMA ON APRIL FIVE LAST.
END PAGE TWO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




DQGE THREE CG 44-1114

MARIA HILLBURN STATED SHE WAS CONTACTED TELFPHOMICALLY'l

YEbTFRDAY BY FJHMFR HUSBAND WHO IS NOW. RESIDING MITH
'LUCIYLE HQSQEY ONT THREE ZERO PATTOY STHEETJ %ONTGOME
A!QBAVA TELEP”OQ J’N%ER TWO SIX FIVE FOUR EIGHT THRE

F*f‘OB:ILE ALThTPT TO LO”ATE HILLBURN AND WETERMIQV A

IﬁFORVATIOV Rr VOMTA GNE AND WHITE CORVAIR IN. AN EFFORT

EﬂI“I IATE-HIM AS J%WES EARL RAY AND ADVISEIINTERESTED

A?WFD AND DANGEROUS.

MOBILE

Y,

. SIX.
Y
T

QTE\I\J i—o

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




I
FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56) .
FBI

Date: 4/19/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)
AIRTEL

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

DIRECTOR, FBI
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P
MURKIN,

Extensive investigation to date has not specifically
established residence or whereabouts of ERIC STARVO GALT prior to
mid-summer 1967, Investigation has disclosed that his presence
has been established in Alabama, California, Georgia, Louisiana,
and Tennessee., ‘

Possibility exists that prior to mid-summer, 1967, UNSUB
may well have been a recent releasee of a Federal Penitent1ary,
a State Penitentiary, or some county correctional institution, 1In
addition, the possibility that he may have been a recent releasee
from a mental institution of some kind cannot be overlooked,

It is therefore requested that all offices receiving
this Airtel check records of custodial institutions, penal and
otherwise, in their respective divisioms, for any information
regarding releasees in May, June, apd July 1967. Offices should
be guided by the descriptive data and birth data furni n
Alabama driver'’s licemse, This set forth birthdate{niize:j
Descriptive data available on license will assist in eliminating
many of the names that might appear. Use of current photo, which
is dated March 1968, would also be of assistance.in further
eliminating any suspects included in group. If unable eliminate on
bagis of birth data and use of photo, receiving offices should
secure from custodial institution identifying numbers which will
assist in establishing identification record amnd thereafter request
elimination by fingerprints of Bureau, ARMED & DANGEROUS,

3 BUREAU 2 NEW ORLEANS o

2  ATLANTA . ' SAN FRANCISCO )ST-24627 —&5 )

2 BIRMINGHAM SAN DIEGO SEARCHED _—_____ INC

2 RANSAS CITY SACRAMENTO ="
.‘J4£Z£

LOS ANGELES SAVANNAH o smmunu@k_iflﬂ
C:j MOBILE | : APR 0 1908

FBI— MOBILE

%ﬁgﬁ/m b

Approved:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

'w‘ .

F B 'l
Date: 4/19/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

" (Priority)

SAC, MOBILE
FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

CR
(00: MEMPHIS)

Re: Roominghouse at 113 14th St., N. E., Atlanta, Georgia

Re Mobile teletype to Bureau, 4/16/68.

On 4/18/68, Mr. M. J. WILSON, Personriel Department,
Square D Electronies Co., Inec., 1401 Marietta Boulevard, N. W.,
Atlanta, Georgia, advised that BILLY JOE FAULKNER terminated
his employment with the Square D Electronics Co., Inc. on 8/11/67.
He stated that he has had no recent inquiries or received any
informatlon as to current employment or residence in Atlanta
for FAULKNER. :

On 4/19/68, a check of the records of the Credit
Bureau of Atlanta and -the Police Department, Atlanta, were
conducted concerning FAULKNER with negative results.
LEAD:
MOBILE

AT MIDLAND CITY, ALABAMA

7 e
Mobile M . SEARCHED —INDEXED | .
- Atlanta $MMM5:pL‘HuMZZ:

RMK:rJjb : ' ' o | PR 201968

(5) W ‘ ‘ 1 FBI— MOBILE
Abpro_ved: b

Spe{:\a%em in Charge .

<:;:2 Will maintain contact Wwith the father of B LY JOE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1
i

«

o
-
t

~lar M42386

L
!

1
R G
.
|
F
l
[

; AUIKNER in contlnued effort to determlne hls residence and
.ﬂ employment B :

ATLANTA

AT ATLANTA uEORGIA

- Will maintain contact with roominghouse owner at '
,113 14th Street, N. E.," 1n continued efforts to ascertain
location of FAULKNER . 4 .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIRTRL .

3 S&ﬁ, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
- BAc, E@Qﬁﬁ% (1)7*6AA)

: EURKIN . '
SUSPECT - LN q%ﬁLﬁAKF?
- 2 Islington Street
v,Allstsn, M&@E o

oy _:f;'»' ﬂ*Re Mabilc ieLetypa tc Bestsn and &emphis
o ‘-f;-#fl}/ﬁﬁ. Ce Cy . RS
o m\rz qmmﬁm Islix.xgt:‘m st. An ten,
. Ma@mg., was iptervieW6d omn &/18/58 and he was eliminated
a¢ a sugpeet by virtue of his physical deseriptimm and
by virtue of the fact that he did nat in any way

-ngpgﬁb1e the most recﬁat phctgwraphs ﬁf ERI& ST%RVO |

AT omhie e ?} (mm) N st
&T Boston e SEARCHED____‘_JNDEXED _________ .
21e ] S o R SERlAUZED/ FILED
oy S D | APR2OMES
o - SRR : C ¥ ‘ FB!— MOBILE \,

.4

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-84)

FBI

Date: 4-18-68
Transmit the following in _ PLAINTEXT .

{(Type in plainiext or code)

TELETYPE , URGENT

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI AND SAC, MEMPHIS
FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (P 2)
MURKIN, CR.
RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU APRIL TWELVE LAST AND
WFO TELETYPE TO BUREAU APRIL SEVENTEEN LAST,
KENNETH NEWBLE, ONE EIGHT ONE SEVEN N, NORTH STREET,
PEORIA, ILLINOIS, VIEWED THIS DATE A COMPOSITE PHOTOGRAPH
OF ERIC STARVC GALT, HE ADVISED THIS INDIVIDUAL IS DEFINITELY
NOT THE CREWMAN WHICH HE HAD REFERENCE TO ABOARD THE SS HUDSON
., DECEMBER, NINETEEN SIXTYONE TO FEBRUARY, NINETEEN SIXTYTWO, HE
ADVISED THERE IS DISTINCT DIFFERENCES IN THE HAIR AND FACIAL
'FEATURES, NEWBLE IS OF THE OPINION HE KNEW THE CREWMAN AS
" RICHARD GALT AND CANNOT OFFER EXPLANATIONS OR SUGGESTIONS As
TO WHICH CREWMAN HE MAY HAVE REFERENCE TQ, ‘HE ADviSED‘HE'
RECALLS RICHARD SANTAMOUR, ALSO A CREWMAN, WHO IS DEFINITELY
' NOT IDENTICAL WITH THE INDIVIDUAL HE HAD REFERENCE TG. . BASED
_ ON NEWBLES. STATEMEYTS AFTER VIEWING A COMPOSITE PHOTOGRAPH
PIEmLLLOU ey

1 - Chicago(am) - o : SEARCHED_______ INDEXED,
1_~- Houston(em) ' o SERIALIZED. M Fiteo

: Mobile (fm) o - - APR 201968
"1 = New York(am). S S "FBI-—MOBI'LE X

1-wm(M40)@m lf

R

: Appfovéd: :
Y Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-aﬁ'u‘laev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date:

{Type in plainlcxt or code)

(Priority)

PAGE TWO
oF ERIC STARVO GALT AND IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY RECORDED
CREWMAN NAMED GALT, IT IS SUGGESTED NO FURTHER INVESTIGATIOW

' BE CONDUCTED TO LOCATE THIS INDIVIDUAL,

AIR MAIL COPIES TO BIRMINGHAM CHICACO, HOUSTON MOBILE,
NE¥ YORX AND WI‘O
ARMED AND DANGEROUS ,

Approved: -

Spe’c_ial Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 {Rev, 12-13-56)

FBI
Date: 4/19/68

Tmns_mlt the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

AIRTEL

-
i

(Priority or Method of Mailing)
L et s By Bachanl

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES
FROM : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS
(00; ME)

Re Albany airtels 4/10/68 and 4/11/68, setting
forth corcerns who purchased Thermo-Seal mark1ng machlnes,
and Bureau teletype to Memphis, 4/12/68.

The FBI Laboratory advised tThat pillowcase and
bed sheet were found in trunk of 1966 white Mustang
registered to ERIC STARVO GALT, which was located at
Atlanta 4/11/68, These items contain Thermo-Seal
laundry tapes of approximately same size as tapes on
items previously recovered, but are yellow in color and
contain code, "20R-3.'" 1In opinion of Textile Marking
Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, the tapes were
produced by a different machine than previous tapes since
the first three characters are 15 point type and the
last two characters are 18 point type.

The. Textile Marking Machine Company suggests the |
twenty in above code would be the lot number, the R may mean -
that this was a return of a batch of laundry, and the
three is the bundle number. :
LEADS

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

2 - All Continental Offlces Hr s
2 -~ Memphis SEARCHED _INDEXED

L GMR:jms (118) SERIAIIZED i FILED
‘ , APR 2 2 1968~
/ ’ M s ) Bl MOBILE
, , ent. ‘ -

Spe/cial Agent in Charge

Approved;

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BY THE

FBI

FBI No. 405,942 G

ED

" CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY
IN'I'ERS'I‘A'I'E FLIGHT - ROBBERY

JAMES EARL RAY

Photograph taken 1968
(eyes drawn by artist)

Ph(Ltographs taken 196;)/f

Aliases: Eric Starvo |Galt, W. C. Hen bn Harvey Lowmyer, James McBride, James O’Conner, James

Walton, James Walyon, Jog Wlllard “Jim,”

DESCRIPTION

49, born|March 10, 1928, at Quincy or Alton, Illinois (not supported by birth records)

5’ 10” ' Eyes: " Blue

163 to 174 pounds Complexion: Medium

Build: Medium ' Race: | White

H ait: Brown, possibly cut short Nationality: . American
Occupations: Baker, ¢olor matcher, laborer *

Scars and Marks: Small scar on center of forehead and small scar on palm of rfght hand

Remarks: Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; allegedly attended dance instruction

school; has|reportedly completed course in bartending.
‘ ingerprint Classification: 16 M 9 U OO0 12

M 4 WIOI

CRIMINAL RECORD

Ray has been con}vu}ted of burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money Orders, armed robbery, and

Age:
Height:
Weight:

operating motor veh1cle w1thout owner’s consent. i

!
1

RAY IS SOUGHT IN CONNI

CAUTION

i

tCTION WITH A MURDER WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS SHOT. CONSIDER

ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS.
A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric Starvo
Galt with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section
241). A Federal warrant was| also issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging Ray with
Interstate Flight to Avoid Confinement for the crime of Robbery (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073).
IF YOU HAVE ANY INFORMA ION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE NOTIFY ME OR CONTACT YOUR
LOCAL FBI OFFICE. TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.

‘ |
] |
E 5 . P‘W

DIRECTO
| FEDERALWBVREAU OF INVESTIGATION
‘ NITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C.| 20535
TELEPHONE, NATIT)NAL 8-7117

Wanted Flyer 442-A |
April 19, 1968 :

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY

ALBANY, New York 12207

ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101

ANCHORAGE, Alaska

99501

ATLANTA, Georgia 30303

BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203

BUFFALO, New York

14202

BUTTE, Montana 59701

CHARLOTTE, North Carolina - 28202

CHICAGO, Ilinois 60604
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199

COLUMBIA .South Carolina 29201

DALLAS, Texas 75201
DENVER Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226
EL PASO, Texas 79901
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813
HOUSTON; Texas 77002

H\IDIANAPOLIS Indiana 46207 -

JACKSON, M1ss1ss1pp1

JACKSONVILLE Florida 32202 .
KANSAS CITY, Mlssourl 64106 -
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 .

39201 -

LAS VEGAS,; Nevada 89101

LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201
LOS ANGELES, California 90017

LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202

MEMPHIS, Tennessee
MIAMI Flonda 33137

38103

4,

MILWAUKEE Wisconsin 53202

MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401

MOBILE, Alabama 36602

NEWARK, New Jersey

07101

NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510.

NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113

NEW YORK, New York
NORFOLK, Virginia 2

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118

10021 .
3510

OMAHA, Nebraska 68102

PHILADELPHIA; Pennsylvania . 19107

PHOENIX, Ar1zona 85013

PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222

PORTLAND, Oregon 97205

RICHMOND, Virginia

SACRAMENTO, California 95814

ST. LOUIS, Missouri

SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 8411I

SAN ANTONIO, Texas
SAN DIEGO, Callforma

SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 -
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 /. -

SEATTLE, Washlngton
SPRINGFIELD Illinois

23220
63103

78206:
92103

98104

62701,

TAMPA, Florlda 33602

WASHINGTON D. C.

20535 :

"~ Room 1400 - 2121 Building

BUILDING
502 U. 8. Post Office and Court
4303 Federal Office Building
Room 204, Federal Building
275 Peachtree Street, N. E.
408 U. S. Post Offlce Building

John F. Kennedy Federal Office Bui
400 U. S. Court House Building
1400 Thornton Building \
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Buildi
Room 905, U. S. Court House & Feéde:

415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Bu11d1ng
3005 Federal Office Building

1529 Hampton Street

Room 200, 1810 Cofnmerce Street .

Room 18218, Federal Office Building

913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House

_ (]31:{“1_‘”’?77 ~QIZARES
TaEGNT RIS

7

- 202 U. S. Court House Building

206 Dillingham Building

6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street

Room 800 -~ First Federal Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House Building

617 Walnut Street, Southwest

Room 2-011 Federal Office Building

215 U._S. Post Office Building

1340 West 6th Street

Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building

841 Federal Office Building

3801 Biscayne Boulevard .

735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.
392 Federal Building

520 Federal Building

U. 8. Post Office &:Court House Building

510 The Trust Company Building -

701 Loyola Avenue |

201 East 69th Street

420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street

1010 Federal Office Building

500 Widener Building

. 244 West Osborn Road

1300 Federal Office. Building

423 U. S. Court House Building
200 West Grace Street

2020 J Street ‘

2'104 Federal Building

3203 Federa] Building

433 Federal Building

3211 Fifth Avenue

450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015

- Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave.
- 5401 :Paulsen Street.’

1015 Second Avenue

-, 421 South Sixth Street
‘. Room 610, ‘Federal Office Building
. 506 Old Post Off1ce Bu11d1ng

TELEPHONE

465-7551
CH 7-1555
272- 6414
JA 1-3900
LE 9-6700
322-7711
RI 2-5533
856-7800
792-2304
333-4126
431-1333
421-4310
522-1400
252-1911
RI 1-1851
222-5981
WO 5-2323
533-7451
59546

CA 8-1414
632-6415
948-5000
355-1401
BA 1-6100
524-2721
385-1281
FR 2-3157

483-3551 .

583-3941
525-7373
379-2421
2'76-4684
FE 9-7861
438-3674
622-5613
787-1217
522-4671
LE 5-7700
625-1631
VI 2-7471
348-1210
LO 3-5300
CR 9-5511
4'71-2000
224-4181
644-2631
441-1275
CH 1-5357
EL 5-7521
CA 5-6741
© 297-3361
552-2155
765-6000
354-9911
MA 2-0460
522-9675
228-7661
393-7100

 (4-17-68)

L

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION




OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 . ) L,
MAY 1862 EDITION ' . i
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 )

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

SUPV CONNORS -  paTE: 4/21/68

1
|
|
I
!
1
|
|

SBP¥ AVINGER

SUBJECT:  MURKIN. CR.

Instant date, Robert Anderson, Moss Point M1351551ppi
t 3: MOpm.
Phone numbdr GR5-3928 telephonlcally/contacted

the Mobile office and requested that an agent ;

contact him as he had some information regarding

the case. ’
Supv. Conpers advised at 334lpm,4/21/68, - |
SPC Ken Howard, Jackson office advised at 3;50pm,

Above for information,

1S 7-262 7~ é}

SEARCHED _INDEXED.—-|-
SERIALIZED__47 _FILED 7

APR°11968

'@

|
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108-01

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-
el m

et s

Transmit ;(he following in PLAINTEXT

049 {Réve 5-22-64) . .
B ’:/ . N -
" 12
- !

Date: ’

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE N DEFERRED j
C . : ' (Pnouty) .o

o ~ TO, SACS NEW YORK
PHILADELPHIA -
- ATLANTA
MIAMI
DALLAS
DETROIT
CHICAGO
LOS ANGELES
DENVER ,
'SAN FRANCISCO

: FROM DIRECTOR FBI -

RELAY MESSAGE PLAN. . : - i

| _ :
EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, BECAUSE OF DIFFICULTY SETTING UP |~

, . ‘ : !
" TELETYPE CONFERENCES FOR MESSAGES ADDRESSED TO ;ALL SACS

DURIN G TELEPHONE STRIKE, ADDR.ESSEE OFFICES WILL E‘E RESPONSIBLE’

FOR TELETYPE RELAY OF ALL SAC TELETYPES TO OTHER OFFICES AS -

. ‘FOLLOWS WHEN MESSAGE "TO LINE" APPEARS "TO ALL SACS—- RELAY

B 'MESSAGE PLAN": NEW YORK RELAY TO BOSTON, NEW HAY!/'EN' NEWARK,

-ALBANY AND BUFFALO, PHILADELPHIA RELAY TO PITTSEURGH

'BALTIMORE RICHMOND AND NORFOLK 'ATLANTA RELAY TO CHA}LOTTE,
BT =227 P

1- ;ALL OFFICES EXCEPT ADDRESSEE OFFICES ANCHORAGE HONOLULU
AND SAN JUAN - - - :

) SEARCHED l\DEXED

» " ) ‘ QFRIAIHFH }/ rucn /J i
APR22|968

' FBi - H0BILE L / %

ll (/ '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TELETYPE TO NEW YORK, PHILADELPHIA, ATLANTA, MIAMI, DALLAS,
DETROIT, CHICAGO, LOS ANGELES, DENVER, SAN FRANCISCO :
RELAY MESSAGE PLAN | o

|
1

COLUMBIA, KNOXVILLE, BIRMINGHAM AND SAVANNAH,

MIAMI RELAY TO JACKSONVILLE, TAMPA, MOBILE, NEW ORLEANS
AND JACKSON, DALLAS RELAY TO LITTLE ROCK, OKLAHOMA CITY, ~ -
HOUSTON, SAN ANTONIO AND EL PASO, . S B

|

DE TROIT RELAY TO CLEVELAND, CINCINNATI LOUISVILL[E
| INDIANAPOLIS AND MEMPHIS, | | - [
CHICAGO RELAY TO MILWAUKEE, MINNEAPOLIS SPRINGFIELD, ST..
| LOUIS, OMAHA AND KANSAS CITY.
LOS ANGELES RELAY TO SAN DIEGO, LAS VEGAS, PHOENIX AND .
ALBUQUERQUE,
" DENVER RELAY TO SALT LAKE CITY AND BUTTE.
SAN FRANCISCO RELAY TO PORTLAND, SEATTLE AND SACRAMENTO. -

BUREAU TELETYPE OPERATOR WILL OPEN WITH PHRASE

' "RELAY MESSAGE PLAN TURN ON TAPE PERFORATOR! " CALLED .

AOFFICE WILL TURN ON TAPE PERFORATOR AND TYPE "GAL“ To INDI- -
l '

CATE READY FOR RECEIPT OF MESSAGE WITH TAPE PERFORATOR :

TURNED ON. N

!
1
|
i

P
|
. :
1

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



'
| . ’
. ) '

I
4
|
|
. |
]
|
|
!

. TELETYPE TO NEW YORK, PHILADELPHIA, ATLANTA, MIAMI, DALLAS,
- ° DETROIT, CHICAGO, LOS ANGELES DENVER SAN FRANCISCO
- RELAY MESSAGE PLAN |

)
I i
AS EACH RELAY OFFICE COMPLETES RELAY TO A;LL OFFICES

| L} _ FOR WHICH RESPONSIBLE, IT WILL MAKE FTS TELEPHON]’T] CALL TO

' BUREAU*S TELETYPE UNIT, EXTENSION SIX EIGHT SEVEN, i TO ADVISE
RELAY COMPLETED, |

1

E

i

1
Cb

l .

|

|

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




/ NS

- . e

" FD-26 (Rev. 12°13-56) -7 ° ' a ‘
T el ay - ';‘;?}71_;‘ ' .
. EECRE L i
FBI

Date: 4}/19/@8

“ Transmit the following in
. (Type in plain text or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

SAC, ALBANY
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

At about 6 p.m, on 4/4/68, while standing. on the second =
floor balcony outside Room 306 of the Lorraine Motel, 406 Mulberry
Street, Hemphis, Tennessee, Dr, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, wasstruck
‘in the right side of the face by a simgle bullet fired from a
30-06 rifle, The bullet severed KING's spinal cord and death
was almost instantaneous.,. , . «

- This investigation, . predicated upon a specific request
from the Attormey Gemeral of the United States, disclosed that
the fatal shot had been fired from the bathroom of a. cheap rooming
house located at 422% South Main Street, Memphis, which bathroom
was located at the rear of the rooming house, and had a window
overlooking the Lorraine Motel.

At about 3 p.m, on 4/4/68, an individual using the name
JOHN WILLARD had rented Room 5-B in the rooming house at 4223
South Main Street and had paid one week's rent., After hearing
the rifle shot at about 6 p.m, on that same day, other tenants
in the rooming house observed 2 man presumably idemtical with
WILLARD,  fleeing from the rooming house carrying a large package
Which was subseguently abandomed by him on the sidewalk in. front
of the Canipe Amusement Co,, 424 South'Main Street, Memphis,
A neighborhood investigation in the viecimity of 434 Sotth Main
Street disclosed that the subject hid fled from the scéne in a
white Mustang. _ '

Pound sbandomed in frobt of 424 South Maim Street was a
30-06 Remington model 760 rifle which was determined to have been

2 ALBANY o
2 ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

| o
)5 9=8 487 =265

‘SEARCHED.._-—qthNDEXEDi;j'ﬁf‘
1__MEMPHIS SERIALIZED_(7__FILED 42—

y / s ‘ ‘
RGIIBN . T i} pPR2721968
() &W ‘? MF;_WM .
Approved: Sent et

£

) Speéigl Aggnt in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

sold to ome HARVEY LOWMEYER om 3/30/68 by Aeromarime Supply Co.,
Birmingham, Alabama .,

Investigation at Memphis disclosed that am imdividual had
purchased a set of binoculars at the York Arms Company in Memphis
on 4/4/68, These binoculars were among the material abandoned
with the rifle amnd recovered im Memphis, Also recovered Was a
brown and greem herringbone bedspread., The items abandoned in
Memphis were all wrapped im this bedspread.  The blue bag which
was inside the bedspread contained numerous items, among Which
were the binoculars and & set of underwear consisting of & T-shirt
and shorts, The T-shirt and shorts are those on which appears
the laundry mark which has been a matter of interest im this case,

& search of motel records im the Memphis area disclosed
that an individuml using the name ERIC S, GALT had spent the
night of 4/3/68 at the Rebel NMotel, Memphis, Tennessee, and was
driving a 1966 white Mustang bearing Alabama License 1-38993,
Investigation at Birmnghem disclosed that this automobile had
been purchased by ERIC S, GALT om A@g@@t 30, 1968, from a private
person im response to a newspaper ad,  He paid a t@t@l of $1995
cash, While im Birmingham he furnished the address of 2608 South
Highland AV@nm@, Birmingham. This is also the address which
appeared on & 'driver’'s license issued to him by the State of
Alabama . 's licemse identifying data listed his birth
date as his height as 5117, his W@lght as 170
apd his @y@g blu@ and hair br©wma

The aut©mobil@ im @@@gti@@” the white M@St@ng b@@ring the
Alabama tags mentioned above, was recovered im Atlanta on 4/11/68
and determined to have b@@m @bamd@@@@ there prior to 9 a,m. on
4/5/68. K _

B

In @@@@@@tl@m with the @Wi@@n@@ submitted by Atlamta,
Birmingham, and Memphis, ldentifiable latent prints were recovered.
It was on the basis of these latents that identification was made
of JAMES FARL RAY. In handling future - 'leads, all offices should
be particularly interested in securing an ildeatlifying number,
military, police, or FBI, im connection with suspects so that the
necessary check @@m be m@@@ t hrough the Id@mtiﬁi@@tiom Divis1on.

On 4/17/68, AUSA R, MACEY TAYL@R Birmimgh@m, @mthorized
the filing of.a @@mpl@nmt charging ERI@ STARVO GALT with a
conspilracy to vielate Sectiom 241, Title 18, U, S, Code, and

=B

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

recommended bond im the amount $50,000, Omn that same date,
SAC JOSEPH H, GAMBLE filed a complaint before USC MILDRED F,
SPRAGUE, Birmingham, and warrant was issued that same date.

For further information re JAMES EARL. RAY, all offices
are directed to press release furnished them by the Bureau on
4/19/68,

'ARMED &. DANGEROUS,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BRI OMOSILE

51 ATLANTA
12:32 PM EST URGENT 4/922/6%
TO MOBILE AND MEMPYIS

FRCM ATLANTA 44-932%

-

AN AHTP”I“ TJIS DATE

~ "ON INSTANT DATE, a¥ ANCNYYOUS CALLER TELEPHANICA
54N ANTONTO OFFICE 0¥ APRIL TYWENTYONE, LAST, BETYEEN
HE MAD FOLLOYED 4 LATE MCDEL D&RK‘F
ALABAMA LICENSE FOUR DASH FOUR.ouE 51%
OV EXPRESSUAY SYSTEM 1IN SAN ANTON
HAD WIM3ER OF GCCASIOWQITD
TANT VEHICLE AND STATED THE
OF JAMES FARL RAY PU3LISHE!

OF THE VEHICLE UYAS DF?FDIQED AS A EHIT% MALE,

SHAVE WITH LIGHT COLORED HATR WORY IV 4 CREY
|

UNKNOYN CALLE]
HEADED MORTH QUT OF SAN ANTONIO ON U.S. MIGHYAY
REGISTRATION NATA INST

AFING LEFT TO DISCRETICN MEM

TR STA TUSTANT VEMICLE AND DRIVER LAST SFEN

MOBILE HANDLE LEAD SET FORTY FOR ATLANTA,

Wy e Farrﬁﬁﬁm

li/:{' - l-s i
//

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

) V/f .




CADO PO.REI.. FI|

DERECHOS CIVII.ES COMSPIRACION
FUGA INTERESTATAL - ROBO

JAMES EARL RAY . wruuwsono

) szf

Fotograﬁas tomada en 1960 Fotografia tomada en 1968
(Los ojos son dibujados por un artista.)

Tambien conocido por: Eric Starvo Galt, W. C. Herron, Harvey Lowmyer, James McBride,
James O’Conner, James Walton, James Walyon, John Willard, “Jim.”

DESCRIPCION 1

Edad: 40 anos, nacido el 10 de marzo de 1928 en Quincy o Alton, Estadoide Illinois (fecha y lugar de
nacimiento no confirmados por documentos) |

Estatura: 5’10” (175 cm.) 0jos: Azules

Peso: de 163 hasta 174 libras (73 - 79.5 kg.) Tez: Mediana

Complexion: Mediana Raza: Blanca

Cabello: Castalio, posiblemente corto Nacionalidad: Norteamericana

Profesion: Hornero, cotejador de colores para igualarlos, jornalero |

Cicatrices y Otras Sefilas: Pequefia cicatriz en el centro de la frente y pequefia cicatriz en la palma

de la mano derecha. \ :
Rasgos Caracteristicos: La oreja izquierda sobresale perceptlblemente.{Alegan que es persona de

indole solitaria. Se dice que frecuentd cursos de baile. Se dice también que completd un curso de
“parman” (cantinero). Clasificacion Dacnloscoplca 16 M 9 U 000 12

| ANTECEDENTES CRIMINALES v « v rox

Ray ha sido condenado por escalamiento, robo, falsificacion de giros postales de los EE. UU., robo
armado, y manejo 'de vehiculo de motor sin el consentimiento del dueto.

| PRECAUCION i'l‘

SE BUSCA A RAY EN RELACION CON UN ASESINATO EN QUE LA VICTIMA MURIO DE UN BALAZO.

SE LE DEBE CONSIDERAR ARMADO Y SUMAMENTE PELIGROSO.
Una orden Federal de arresto se emitio el 17 de abril de 1968 en Blrmlngham Estado de Alabama,

acusandose a Ray, bajo (?1 nombre de Eric Starvo Galt, del delito de consplFacmn para interferir con un
Derecho Constitucional de un ciudadano (Titulo 18, Codigo de los EE. UU., Seccidn 241). Otra orden
Federal de arresto se habia emitido el 20 de julio de 1967 en dJefferson C1ty, Estado de Missouri,
acusandose a Ray de fuga interestatal para evitar encarcelamiento por el delito de robo (Titulo 18,
Codigo de los EE. UU., Seccmn 1073).
SI TIENE ALGUNA INFORMAGION RELACIONADA A ESTA PEBSONA TENGA LA BONDAD DE
NOTIFICARME O DE PONERSE EN CONTACTO CON LA OFICINA LOCAL DEL FBI (BURO
FEDERAL DE INVESTIGACIONES). EL NUMERO DE TELEFONO Y DIREGGION DE TODAS LAS

OFICINAS ESTAN ANOTADOS AL DORSO.
DIRECTO

FEDERALWRVREAU OF INVESTIGATION
‘ ‘ NITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Requisitoria 442-A WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
Abril 19, 1968 ' _ TELEPHONE, NATIONAL 8-7117

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ALBANY, New York 12207
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501
ATLANTA,
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203
BOSTON, Massachusetts
BUFFALO,
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202

CHICAGO,

CINCINNATI, Ohio
CLEVELAND, Ohio
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS, Texas 75201
DENVER Colorado 80202

DETROIT
EL PASO,

HONOLULU,HawMi

HOUSTON,

INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207

JACKSON,

JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202
KANSAS CITY, Missouri
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201
LOS ANGELES, California 90017
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202

MEMPHIS,

MIAMI, Florida 33137
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401
MOBILE, Alabama 36602

NEWARK,

NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, ILouisiana 70113
NEW YORK, New York 10021
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102

CITY BUILDING B
502 U. S. Post Office and Court HOUELG
4303 Federal Office Building

Room 204, Federal Building

275 Peachtree Street, N. E.

408 U. S. Post Office Building
Room 1400 - 2121 Building

John F. Kennedy Federal Office Bui
400 U. S. Court House Building
400 Thornton Building

1120 Jefferson Standard Life Bu11d1

OINDAVES |

GINWISS |

OR—i84

d

Georgia 30303

296l g & udv

02203
New York 14202

M
=03
TRINIGNT

“Tia g

60604
45202
44199

Ilinois
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
3005 Federal Office Building °
1529 Hampton Street
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street
Room 18218, Federal Office Building
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Building
206 Dillingham Building
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House Building
617 Walnut Street, Southwest
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building
215 U. S. Post Office Building
1340 West 6th Street
Room 701, Bank .of Louisville Building
841 Federal Office Building
3801 Biscayne Boulevard
735 U. 8. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.
392 Federal Building
520 Federal Building
U. S. Post Office & Court House Bu11d1ng
510 The Trust Company Building
701 Loyola Avenue

* 201 EBast 69th Street
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street
1010 Federal Office Building

Michigan 48226
Texas 79901

96813
Texas 77002

Mississippi 39201

64106

Tennessee 38103 .

New Jersey 07 101

PHILADELPHIA Pennsylvania 19 107 500 Widener Building

PHOENIX,

PITTSBURGH Pennsylvania 15222
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220
SACRAMENTO, California 95814
ST. LOUIS, Missouri
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah - 84111
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206
SAN DIEGO, California
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405.
SEATTLE,
SPRINGFIELD, Dlinois
TAMPA, Florida 33602
WASH]NGTON D. C.

244 West Osborn Road

1300 Federal Office Building

423 U. 8. Court House Building

200 West Grace Street

2020 J Street ,

2704 Federal Building

3203 Federal Building

433 Federal Building

3211 Fifth Avenue '

450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015

Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLéon Ave.

5401 Paulsen Street

1015 Second Avenue .

421 South Sixth Street

Room 610, Federal Office Building
. 506 Old Post Offlce ‘Building

Ar1zona 85013

63103

92103
00917

Washington 98104
- 62701

20535 -

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address.

518
505

404
301
205
617
716
406
\ 704

Room 905, -U. S. Court House;& Federal Office Bldg312

513
216
803
214
303
313
915

713
317
601
904
816
615
702
501
213
502
901
305
414
612
205
201
203
504
212
703
405
402
215
602

703
916

512
714

TELEPHONE
465-7551 $0

CH 7-1555
272-6414
JA 1-3900

LE 9:6700 gk,

322-7711

Uy
N

RI 2-5533°

856-7800
792-2304
333-4126

431-1333..

421-4310
522-1400
. 252-1911
RI 1-1851
222-5981
WO 5-2323
533-7451
59546

CA 8-1414
632-6415
948-5000

. 35521401
BA 1-6100
524-2721
385-1281
FR 2-3157
483-3551
583-3941
525-73173
379-2421
276-4684
FE 9-7861
438-3674
622-5613
787-1217
522-4671
LE 5-7700
625-1631
VI 2-7471
348-1210
LO 3-5300
CR 9-5511
471-2000
224-4181
644-2631
441-12175
CH 1-5357
EL 5-7521
CA 5-6741
297-3361
552-2155
765-6000
354-9911

MA 2-0460

522-9675
228-17661

-393-7100.

(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

“




URGENT 4/22/83 SHR
RECTOR 44-3%881, RIRYINGHAM 44-1740, ¥REYPHIS 44-19%

..\ﬂI Lg 1153/_"

AURKIN

\

AUTOMORILE 2TARING ALA, LICENSE THREE ONE TW0O DASH NINE ONE

DRIVEYN BY INDIVIDUAL RESEMBLING SUBJECT, W;AMI, FLA.,

|
NE, LAST. - | {

HUDSON SE RVI”” "TL

AND SEVENTH AVE.,

DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT R

‘ - »
@# A3QYT LIC ?V%?
PLATE AND SET 0OUT APPRGPRIATE LEAD TO IDFE “:t”xumrp

ﬁ \ID ' ur

SEARCHED 'NDEXED
SERIALI?ED @LF(LED vl

A]i".m P abd/
. LEBLMOBILE
S

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) '

FBI

Date: 4/22/68
PLAINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

Transmit the following in

BUREAU (AM) (44-38861)
BIRMINGHAM (L4-1740)
MEATIT

MOBILE (157-2627)
MURKIN, O00: MEMPHIS,

RE MIAMI TEL, APRIL TWENTYTWO INSTANT,

KATHLEEN DEININGER, MVD, ALA, DEPT, OF REVENUE,

MONTGOMERY, ALA,, ADVISED SIXTYEIGHT LICENSE THREE ONE DASH
TWO NINE ONE EIGHT EIGHT WAS ISSUED NOV, THIRTEEN LAST
TALMADGE NORRIS, RT., FOUR, ATRPORT ROAD, GADSDEN, ALA, FOR
FIFTYNINE RAMBLER TWO DOOR VIN M EIGHT FIVE A ONE FIVE,
NO REPLACEMENT TAG HAS BEEN ISSUED FOR THIS VEHICLE,
DEININGER ALSO ADVISED NO OTHER REGISTRATION LOCATED UNDER
SERIES OF NUMBERS FURNISHED RE TEL,

NO STOLEN THIS LICENSE AST, MONTGOMERY,

BIRMINGHAM AT GADSDEN, WILL FURTHER IDENTIFY NORRIS

DETERMINE IF IN MIAMI,
AM COPY BUREAU AND MEMPHIS.
Bureau (AM)

Memphis (AM)(44-1987) , /PP
MObile "‘/ - ! /A;’ ! \‘5’7& /—;F"J :? o (J’Z =

Searched

Carmdnitdman
STty

Approved:

Specia.l Agért in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1862 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT '
Memorandum

Director, FBI (L44-38861) © pate: ' 4/19/68

-

" SAC, Kansas City (4u4-760)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Enclosed to the Bureau are six copiesiand to each
office one copy of the following photographs: }
JAMES EARL RAY, Missouri Department of
Correction #00416, dated 3/17/60'and
9/8/66

WALTER TERRY RIFE, Kansas City SO #29636
FBI #4558766 |

Stand up photographs of RAY on the ieft, Kansas! City SO
#29637 and RIFE, Kansas City SO 29236, taken 3/28/55.

2 - Bureau (Encs. 24) (AM) »

2 - Each Field Office (Encs MM)
2 - Kansas City

(120)

I
|
|
|

57-0497-27%
SEARCHED __ INDEXED___
‘ SERIALIZED ");JfﬁLED Jﬁ"

APR:2 2 1968

FHLJMBKEJJ

U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll’ g‘iﬂW

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

W A Mystery Wrapped In An Emgm—a v

[1

VPSP S

1

MONTGOMERY, Ala, (AP) —
One of the mysteries surroun-
ding the mysterious Eric Starvo
Galt concerns his Alabama
driver’s license. A duplicate li-
cense was mailed to him at a
Birmingham address at a time
when he reportedly was in Cali-
formia,

Records in the driver license
division of the state Public
| Safety Department show the du-

Eric Galt’s Duphcate State
Driver License Bemg Checked

apparently in response to a tele-
phoned request.

The FBI says Galt, who has
been charged with murder and
conspiracy in the killing of Dr.
Martin Luther King Jr., was
graduated from a bartender
school at Hollywood, Calif.,
March 2. '

Driver’s license .officials theo-
rized Thursday that Galt tele-
phoned from California to ask
for a duplicite, perrmt The rec-

.pllcate was mailed March 1,

2025 RELEASE

Lo

(Indicate page, name of
ords 1nd1cate the request came|newspaper, city and state.)

by telephone, four or five ‘days Page 5A, "THE MOBILE

before: March 1. There is no} .
known evidence that the former F’EGISTER'.' Mobile,
Alabama.

Blrmmgham resident was away
from Cahforma at that time. {

The * deparftment often re-|
ceives . telephoned requests for
duplicate license from motorists
who have lost theirs. If it ap-
pears to be a legitimate re-
quest, ‘the practice is to mail
the license and ask the motorist
1to remit 25 cents fo cover the
| eost of issuance.

In Galt’s case, the money was
received promptly, by maijl.. A
‘ spokesman said there would be
no reason to’ keep a record "of
where the money was mailed
from, and 1o such record was
ke t— g ;

Galt’s duplicate license ap-i
parentty was delivered to the!
Blrmlngham address; the
spokesman said, since it Waq(
noi returned to the department
here, The post office in Bir-

i mingham says it has no record
jof a change of address notlce to Date:
forward Galt’s mail.

The mysterious Galt appar
ently returned to Birmingliam!Author:
after ' leaving California, the'gaitor:
EBI says. Dtlﬁector Jb E%%"”,Tm "ERIC GALT'S

oover says the man bought a
rifle in Birmingham, gbout ')UP LICATE STATE
March 30, | %IX kICENSE BEING
| It is possible that someone :
velsz asked forithe duplicate] li- " oD
ce;xse in Galt’s name, driver’s.
license officials said, but, it is
'  difficult to get one that way.| I

4/19/68

Edition: Morning

or
Classification:

157-2627
Before a duplicate is issued,|Submitting Office:

MOBILE
o the caller must answer cert'nn [] Being Investigated

questxons about the hcense hold-
er's personal: history, such ‘as
the date of birth. If the answels |
don’t jibe with the information,

SETREI] - 27/

SEARCHED. INDEXED.............
{on record, no duplicate is is-|| |SERIALIZED... £ FilED_ .2
\sued

. — APR2 21968

FBI -~ MOBILE
&7

YT

UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date: 4/19/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

SAC, ALBANY

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIN - COST DATA

ReButel to ME 4/17/68.

For information of all offices, the Bureau by retel
requested of the Memphis Division as follows:

E%a "Please furnish following information on above
matter compiled or estimated through 4/30/68, and thereafter
submit cumulative totals through the end of each month until
further notice: :

1) Number of man hours spent on case broken down as
to regular hours, . overtime hours, and total man
hours by following employees (separate figures:
for each class of employees shown):

A. Special Agents
B. Clerical Employees

Total milage (estimated or:actual) traveled by
Bucars used on case. Include mileage for cars
traveling to and from other field offices on special
assignment.and any personally-owned cars.

Any unusual or out-of-ordinary costs, such as cost
of chartering airplane, rental of special office
space, leased telephone lines, etc.- These should
be itemized and cost of each item shown.

§: oo szeice 70  psrsbapaze

: F.XED
HEG:LF , SEARGHED__W;“I‘SED

9 | SERIALIZED
(59) 2 APR S 7 1368

E h ‘ ' FBI=MOBILE i
2 (f, W | @’éﬂ’ 47
Approved: f— , Sent ‘ er ' i '

/ i
7/

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

4) Peak number of Special Agents working on case
during month for which report is submitted.

You should promptly .request all Bureau offices

involved. in this case to furnish information requested herein
to you and it should be included in your report."

Each office is requested to expeditiously furnish
the Memphis Division with the above desigpated data within
two work days after theé close of each month. Secondly, each
office is also requested thadvise the Memphis Division even in
the event.each category is zero. or no work is performed on
this case during the month. . ,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO MOBILE

FROM B

MURK IN 3

HE 03

.
i

PHO

HITH

FINGE

MOBILE

NEAAY
RGENT 4-22-5%

=
-

157=-2627

™o
IR¥

HANM  44-17

CR.

FAS

40

RE MEVMPYIS TEL TO BIRY

F‘TR .

HUBERT ALLEN,

SERVED YCQUNE VAW

0F GALT. HE STA

ALASAMA NATIONAL
MORILE IDENTIFY,
R

DRIHT OMPARISON

&?EF ONE OVE SI

TN MEMPHIS TQDAY Q%C HE

TED YOUNG MAN DRIVING A

GUQ?D

LICENSE T¥O STX A

e
e e g s - RIS

OBTAIY MILITARY

X LYNCHBURGZ,

BLIEVES

LATE

SERTAL NgW

YEIGHT,
PP

HIS QUJIS?3

RESEMBLES

IOPEL BLACK FORD

!v

ND REQUEST

/% 7«93{;;2 7-3273

SEARCHED

U INDEXED oo

SERIAL}ZED_.,,K..

fi1:: R

FILED ..

i |

|

ool

e 1o

S MOBILE
¥

£ e

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176






